decreases against the EUR.

(ii) 10% (2019: 11%) of the Company's COGS and OPEX is in ISK against 0.3% (2019: 0.3%) of its sales causing a decrease in profits if the USD

decreases against the ISK.

The Company is hedging approximately 80% of its ISK exposure using forward currency contracts. This is not considered in the above

calculations.

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:
Liabilities

The Company is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of the Iceland (ISK) and the Eurozone (EUR) currency.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% decrease in USD against the relevant foreign currencies with all

other variables fixed. The sensitivity analysis includes all foreign currency denominated items and adjusts their translation at

the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The table below indicates the effect on profit or loss and other

equity where USD weakens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% strengthening of USD against the relevant currency,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit or loss and other equity.

EUR
(i)

Assets

Össur Consolidated Financial Statements 2020 38

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33.5 Interest rate risk management

33.6 Liquidity risk management

Weighted

average

effective

interest

Less than 1

year 1‐5 years 5+ years Total

31.12.2020

Borrowings 1.6% 23,687  353,105  72  376,864

Lease liabilities 4.0% 22,874  77,950  45,978  146,802

Non‐interest bearing liabilities ‐ 96,373  11,410  0  107,784

142,935  442,465  46,050  631,450

31.12.2019

Borrowings 1.9% 12,300  255,822  0  268,122

Lease liabilities 3.95% 20,401  67,155  39,826  127,382

Non‐interest bearing liabilities ‐ 95,303  8,393  0  103,696

128,004  331,370  39,826  499,200

The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as funds are borrowed at floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed by

the Company´s Treasury function and fixed rate loans or interest rate swap contracts may be used to maintain an appropriate

mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and

defined risk appetite, ensuring optimal hedging strategies are applied. The Company did not have interest rate swap

agreements outstanding during the year.

The Company's exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk